

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA
Supreme Court No. 21-1040

STATE OF IOWA,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

vs.

JOSEPH ALLEN BLOOM,
Defendant-Appellant.

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
FOR WAPELLO COUNTY
THE HONORABLE GREG MILANI, JUDGE

APPELLEE'S BRIEF

THOMAS J. MILLER
Attorney General of Iowa

LOUIS S. SLOVEN
Assistant Attorney General
Hoover State Office Building, 2nd Floor
Des Moines, Iowa 50319
(515) 281-5976
Louie.Sloven@ag.iowa.gov

REUBEN NEFF
Wapello County Attorney

STEVIEE GROVE
Assistant Wapello County Attorney

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE

FINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	7
ROUTING STATEMENT.....	10
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	10
ARGUMENT.....	18
I. The evidence was sufficient to corroborate Meier’s testimony and support conviction.....	18
II. One of Bloom’s claims about merger is correct: his conviction for willful injury causing serious injury should have merged with his first-degree robbery conviction. But his other merger claim is incorrect. .	24
III. The sentencing court did not err in applying the sentencing enhancement under section 902.11. Vehicular homicide is not a forcible felony, but it is a crime of similar gravity because it is a homicide.....	28
A. Vehicular homicide always results in the death of an innocent victim—a harm of immense gravity.	31
B. An offense may be a crime of similar gravity even if it does not require proof of any specific intent to inflict physical harm on a victim.	32
C. Vehicular homicide is less serious than murder, but it still causes death by reckless conduct that poses well-known risks of death or serious injury. That, in itself, is serious.	35
CONCLUSION.....	39
REQUEST FOR NONORAL SUBMISSION.....	39
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

Blockburger v. United States, 284 U.S. 299 (1932) 24

State Cases

Cross v. State, No. 10–0968, 2012 WL 5356167
(Iowa Ct. App. Oct. 31, 2012) 25

Lamphere v. State, 348 N.W.2d 212 (Iowa 1984) 31, 33

People v. Esparza-Treto, 282 P.3d 471 (Colo. App. 2011) 35

Rivera v. State, No. 16–1253, 2017 WL 2461563
(Iowa Ct. App. June 7, 2017) 37

State v. Baker, 203 N.W.2d 795 (Iowa 1973) 35

State v. Barnes, 791 N.W.2d 817 (Iowa 2010) 19

State v. Berney, 378 N.W.2d 915 (Iowa 1985) 19

State v. Bloom, No. 04–0694, 2005 WL 67594
(Iowa Ct. App. Jan. 13, 2005) 31

State v. Brown, 397 N.W.2d 689 (Iowa 1986) 20

State v. Bugely, 562 N.W.2d 173 (Iowa 1997) 19

State v. Conner, 292 N.W.2d 682 (Iowa 1980) 36

State v. Conyers, 506 N.W.2d 442 (Iowa 1993) 35

State v. Cox, 500 N.W.2d 23 (Iowa 1993) 20, 22

State v. Daniels, 588 N.W.2d 682 (Iowa 1998) 27

State v. Ernst, 954 N.W.2d 50 (Iowa 2021) 20, 22

State v. Finnel, 515 N.W.2d 41 (Iowa 1994) 24

State v. Freeman, 705 N.W.2d 286 (Iowa 2005) 29

<i>State v. Gay</i> , 526 N.W.2d 294 (Iowa 1995)	19
<i>State v. Grimes</i> , 569 N.W.2d 378 (Iowa 1997)	30, 31, 32, 34, 38
<i>State v. Halliburton</i> , 539 N.W.2d (Iowa 1995)	24
<i>State v. Hennings</i> , 791 N.W.2d 828 (Iowa 2010).....	19
<i>State v. Hickman</i> , 623 N.W.2d 847 (Iowa 2001)	25
<i>State v. Izzolena</i> , 609 N.W.2d 541 (Iowa 2000)	30, 31, 32, 36, 37
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , No. 07–0307, 2008 WL 1887303 (Iowa Ct. App. Apr. 30, 2008)	22
<i>State v. Jorgensen</i> , 758 N.W.2d 830 (Iowa 2008).....	19
<i>State v. Mathews</i> , No. 16–0973, 2017 WL 3283289 (Iowa Ct. Ap. Aug. 2, 2017)	23
<i>State v. Mbonnyunkiza</i> , No. 14–1283, 2016 WL 7395720 (Iowa Ct. App. Dec. 21, 2016).....	26, 28
<i>State v. McKettrick</i> , 480 N.W.2d 52 (Iowa 1992)	24
<i>State v. Miller</i> , 841 N.W.2d 583 (Iowa 2014).....	24
<i>State v. Montgomery</i> , 966 N.W.2d 641 (Iowa 2021)	32
<i>State v. Negrete-Ramirez</i> , No. 07–1059, 2008 WL 4531532 (Iowa Ct. App. Oct. 1, 2008)	25
<i>State v. Palmer</i> , 569 N.W.2d 614 (Iowa Ct. App. 1997)	23
<i>State v. Pearson</i> , 514 N.W.2d 452 (Iowa 1994).....	32
<i>State v. Perez</i> , 563 N.W. 2d 625 (Iowa 1997)	27, 28
<i>State v. Powell</i> , 400 N.W.2d 562 (Iowa 1987)	20
<i>State v. Roby</i> , 951 N.W.2d 459 (Iowa 2020).....	35
<i>State v. Rodriguez</i> , 804 N.W.2d 844 (Iowa 2011)	36
<i>State v. Rohm</i> , 609 N.W.2d 504 (Iowa 2000)	36

<i>State v. Stewart</i> , 858 N.W.2d 17 (Iowa 2015)	24
<i>State v. Stratton</i> , 519 N.W.2d 403 (Iowa 1994)	24
<i>State v. Stufflebeam</i> , 260 N.W.2d 409 (Iowa 1977)	21
<i>State v. Sutton</i> , 636 N.W.2d 107 (Iowa 2001)	36
<i>State v. Taft</i> , 506 N.W.2d 757 (Iowa 1993)	19
<i>State v. Taylor</i> , 557 N.W.2d 523 (Iowa 1996)	18, 20
<i>State v. Vesey</i> , 241 N.W.2d 888 (Iowa 1976)	23
<i>State v. Wagner</i> , No. 01–1232, 2002 WL 1758180 (Iowa Ct. App. July 31, 2002)	20
<i>State v. West</i> , 924 N.W.2d 502 (Iowa 2019)	27
<i>State v. Woody</i> , 613 N.W.2d 215 (Iowa 2000)	28
<i>State v. Yeo</i> , 659 N.W.2d 544 (Iowa 2003)	19
State Statutes	
Iowa Code § 701.9	26
Iowa Code § 702.11	31
Iowa Code § 707.1	33
Iowa Code § 707.2(1)(b)	33
Iowa Code § 707.6A(2)	31, 35
Iowa Code § 710.1	33
Iowa Code § 712.1	33
Iowa Code § 712.2	33, 37
Iowa Code § 713.3 (1987)	34
Iowa Code § 713.3(1)(a)–(b)	37
Iowa Code § 713.3(1)(c)	33, 37

Iowa Code § 713.5 (1987).....	34
Iowa Code § 726.1(a)	37
Iowa Code § 726.1(e)–(h)	37
Iowa Code § 726.6(1)(a).....	33
Iowa Code § 726.6(1)(e)–(h).....	33
Iowa Code § 902.11	29
